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Gifts, bequests, devises or_endowments of real property shall be
reviewed bv the legislative buildings commission whicE shal! give its
recommendation to the legislative advisory committee. The legisla-
tive advisory committee SEIEH then recommend to the board whether
or not the property should be accepted. The recommendation of the
committee shall be advisory only. Failure or refusal of the commit-
tee to make a recommendation promptly shal] be deemed a negative
recommendation. All taxes and speecial assessments constituting a
lien on any real property received and accepted by the board under
this seetion shall be paid in full before title is transferred to the state,
All other moneys deposited in the eollege activity funds are hereby
ap ropr(iiated to the board for use in the respective colleges where
collected.

Approved May 5, 1971.

CHAPTER 213—H.F.No.1978
[Not Coded]

An act relating to the city of Crystal; regulating municipal
elections and the filing for municipal offices.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. CRYSTAL, CITY OF; MUNICIPAL ELECTIONS,
Notwithstanding any provisions of law or the home rule charter of
the city of Crystal to the contrary, the city council of said city maty by
resoh;_tlion fix the time within which candidates for municipal office
may file.

Sec. 2. In any resolution fixing the time for the filing of
candidates, the opening date for filings shall be no earlier than the
10th day of August preceding the primary election, and shall close no
later than the 25th day of August preceding the primary election.

Sec. 3. The primary election and the general election for
municipal offices shall be as fixed by statute for the state primary
and general election, provided in those years when there is no state
election the city council shall by resolution fix the date for the
primary election on the second Tuesday in September and the general
election on the first Tuesday after the first Monday in November.

. Sec.d4. Except as provided herein, all pertinent provisions of the
city charter of the city of Crystal and state statutes shall remain in
full force and effect.
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Sec. 5. This act shall be effective upon approval by the
éoverning body of the city of Crystal, and compliance with Minnesota
tatutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 5, 1971,

CHAPTER 214—H.F.No.2264
[Not Coded]

An act relating to the firemén’s relief association and firemen’s
service pensions in the city of White Bear Lake.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. WHITE BEAR LAKE, CITY OF; FIREMEN’S
RELIEF ASSOCIATION. Subdivision 1. The firemen's.relief associ-
ation of the city of White Bear Lake may pay a volunteer fireman
who qualifies under the terms of Minnesota gtatutes, Section 69.06, a
service pension in excess of the amounts authorized by section 69.06,
and disability benefits, either duty or nonduty incurred, as authorized
by Minnesota Statutes, Section 424.31, in amounts not to exceed $150
per month.

Subd. 2. The relief association may pay a service pension or
disability, either duty or nonduty, benefit not to exceed $150 per
month.

Sec. 2. The relief association may provide a pension to the
widow of a volunteer fireman who qualified under the terms of
Minnesota Statutes, Section 42431, not to exceed $65 per month;
provided that if she remarry, such pension shall cease and terminate
as of the date of her remarriage.

In the event there are dependent surviving children, the relief
association may provide for a pension not to exceed $25 per month for
each unmarried child up to the time each child reaches the age of 22;
provided the total pension hereunder for the widow and children of
the deceased member shall not exceed $130 per month. Such pension
paid on account of surviving children shall be payable to the surviving
widow of the volunteer fireman.

Sec.3. The relief association may provide a pension for children
of a deceased member after the death of their mother not to exceed
an amount that is double the pension per child provided in section 2.

Changes or additions indicated by underline, deletions by strikecut.



